TOSHIBA LIQUID CRYSTAL

DISPLAY FEATURES
DI GI T AL
TELEPHONE
USER GUIDE

sosisii P STRATA DK

DIGITAL KEY
TELEPHONE SYSTEMS

STRATA DK280O0




STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

Strata ox=so
LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY FEATURES
DIGITAL TELEPHONE USER GUIDE

© COPYRIGHT 1993 TOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

All rights reserved. No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form or by any means — graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including recording, taping, photocopying, or the use of information retrieval systems — without express written
permission of the publisher of this material.

Issue 1, June 1993



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

The following trademarks and service marks are used in this document:

W STRATA®: registered trademark of Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.

In accordance with U.S. Copyright Law, a license may be required from the American Society of Composers,
Authors, and Publishers, or other similar organization, if radio or television broadcasts are used for the Music-on-
Hold feature of this telecommunications system. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc. disclaims any liability
arising out of the failure to obtain such a license.

Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc. reserves the.right to change any of this information including, but not
limited to, product characteristics and operating specifications, without prior notice.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

_ TABLE OF CONTENTS.

_ Subject Page
v FRODUCTION
GENEral DESCIIPHON .....cuciveieieiieieiee ettt e e st e et e sttt ae e eee e e et s e eeeeeeeeeaes iii
PUIDOSE ..ottt et e et ea e et et st e s eae s e ee st e e e ae e e e en e e e eeneeeeeaneeeson iii
Organization............cueceueiiiireieecc e s i
How 1o Use This GUIE .....c..cceeeeereieeeeeeeeeeeee et e et iii
CHAPTER 1 _
LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY ....tietrteeeietesteeeeme e eeeseeee st sssasse st e s st e saeeesstssssnesessenneas 1-1
Mode Definitions _
SUMMArY Of LCD FUNCHONS. ..v.veicuieeeeietetisee st eeae e et e e aene 1-3
CHAPTER 2 _
FEATURE OPERATION......cocvtirenreririeeeeseeieseastemecesasennesseanas e e e eaae e 2-1
Date/Time/Day AJUSTMENT ......ccveieeceet ettt ettt 2-1
Call FOrward DISPIay.......cccoueieeercetrrreereeiteet et este s ete et e s e e e s eae vt eeenaea 2-2
TO Set Call FOTWArG......cueov ettt sttt et st s ettt en e 2-2
Station-to-Station Message Waiting .......c.coeeeeoerieeieeeseceieeeece e 2-3
VOICE M (VM) ettt et s ettt e et et et e anenan 2-4
BUSY Fielt DISPIAY .....ceoeieieieeeeer ettt sttt ettt st eeaean 2-5
MOGE EXit.....ouorieceiecet ettt ettt ettt s v r e s e b e et ene e as s e nsanenn 2-5
DISA Security Code: Add/Delete/Change .......cccecveeeeeerieermemreeeteeeeieee et et eeeenens 2-5
Toll Restriction Override/Traveling Class Code Change ....................... e 2-6
) Verified Account Code Change.......cceouerarercerreeireesleeeetenteer ettt e s eveseneneenean 2-7
-_ ..APTER 3
SOFT KEY OPERATION ...ttt eetei et e et see s sasste s sessese s se e saeeteeseenssseenessennenes 3-1
General DESCriPHION ..ottt ettt sttt et st 3-1
HOW 10 USE SOft KEYS......eeeieictee ettt ettt ettt 3-1
Using Soft Keys to Make a Conference Call.........cccovivrninrinsienenieieceeee e 3-1
Soft Key Prompt DEfinitioNS.....cccceeceeeereeeeeeecerrereee e tsieete st et seeeeens 3-4
SOft KEY ACHVALION. ...ttt ettt et esaennenn 3-5
SOft Key DEACHVALION ....coueiiiieiie ettt ettt 3-5
CHAPTER 4
MESSAGES AND MEMOS :
LCD AlphaNumeric Messages, Names, MEMOS .....cccvovvieveeenieeeeeeieeteee e 4-1
Storing @ Message INn MEMIONY ..o 4-1
ReCOrding @ MESSAGE......cocreereeeee ettt ettt ettt e ae e as e e s b e aeea 4-1
Recording a Message, Name, 0f MEeMO.....cccur ittt 4-1
Preprogramming SysStem MeSSAgES «....uieeeeerrmeererriiirrnrieee et 4-3
Adding to Preprogrammed MESSEJES ......ucoeeeierrerecreireeeeeeesteeee e se et e e 4-3
MESSAGING ..cvuiererireniiteicreitneetre e st es et oo s rece e sttt eme st e et et s st et st e e et e sentaensereeaneneatas 4-3
Calling Station MeSSagING ... ..ceeereereterteerterteser et e rteere e et sae e ae et e e ae e 4-3
Cancelling a Calling Station MeSSage......ccecceerriereeereeerece et v 4-4



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE TABLE OF CONTENTS

Subject Page
Setting/Changing Calling Station MESSAgES ...........c.ccoeueeeeerveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4-4
Storing LCD Name/NUMDEr DISPIAY ......c.c.ececureieieiieeeeeee it eeee oo 4-4
SPEEA DIAI MEMIO ..ottt e e e e er e ee e 4-7
Timed Reminders WHh MEmO ......o.ccoeeviuieeeeeeceeeeeeeee PRI SO 4-8
MESSAGE SENAING.....comiiuemiiiicei ettt ettt ee e e e e s e eens 4-9
Called Station MeSSaGING........cccoeuererrnmiernireeeecee e eeese st ees et eee e eeesee s e eseeesne 4-9
Group Called Station MeSSaging........ceueuereeeeecececeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesere e eeeeeeeesessos 4-10
Remote Calling Station MeSSaging .........ccevveveeeecveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns ereeeietettaieeananes 4-10
Busy Station MeSSAZING ....c.cveveeerrererurieiiiteeieeee ettt sttt e e n e 4-11
INDEX ..ottt s es st seee e eeen e ee e e s e e e Index-1
FIGURE LIST
Figure Title Page
I-1 SAMPIE PAGE ...ttt ettt e et et e e e e e e e e eees v
1-2 20-button Digital Speakerphone with Liquid Crystal DiSPlay .........eeceveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeenn, \
4-1 Dialpad INFOIMELION .........oveeeieeeieerteeetr ettt eee st et s et e s e e e e e e s e s eesenaes 4-2



INTRODUCTION
STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

..~ INTRODUCTION

— GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The STRATA® DK 2000-series Digital Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) telephone
provides you with display information and feature prompting to make call
handling more efficient.

The LCD Feature Prompting with Soft Keys provides a quick and easy way to
access frequently-used features. -If this feature is activated at your station,
abbreviated feature prompts help guide you through the steps to performing
specific tasks.

In addition, the LCD telephones provide you with Alphanumeric Messaging, Busy
Lamp Field (BLF) Identification, Central Office (CO) Line Identification, Timed
Reminders with Messaging, Speed Dial Memo Directory Dialing, Intercom User
Name/Number Display, Call Duration Display, and Date/Time of Day Display.

PURPOSE

This document is designed as a feature operating guide for users of the 2000-
series LCD telephones, as well as the 1000-series LCD telephones (models
DKT2010-SD, DKT2020-SD, and DKT1020-SD). This guide only covers the LCD
functions of the digital telephone. It should be used in conjunction with the
STRATA DK Digital Telephone User Guide.

An overview of this user guide will acquaint you with the various features that are
available to your telephone, and will provide you with the necessary instructions
to perform each feature. ’

ORGANIZATION

This user guide is divided into four main chapters. The first chapter explains the
Liquid Crystal Display (LCD), including a summary of LCD functions and sample
screens. The second chapter explains the operation of each specific calling
feature. Operating instructions are provided in an easy-to-follow, step-by-step
method. The third chapter explains the operation and use of the Soft Key
feature, including a list of Soft Key prompt definitions. The fourth chapter details
the message and memo features. An index is also included at the back of this
user guide, allowing you to reference material quickly and easily.

HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE

Your telephone’s specific calling allowances are determined by its Class of
Service, as determined by system programming. Your system administrator can
inform you which features are actually accessible from your specific telephone.
Once you are aware of the features that are available to your telephone, review
each feature’s description and operational procedure contained in this guide.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ' - INTRODUCTION

To assist you in achieving greater performance efficiency, the information in this
user guide is divided into distinct areas of content. Instructions for various
procedures are referred to as Action Text and appear in the left-hand column of
the page. Instructions appear in numerical sequence, enabling you to quickly
perform a specific task. More detailed descriptions of these procedures, or
explanations of their effects, are located in the right-hand column. The foliowing
illustration shows you the structure followed in each Feature Operation section.

iv




STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE : ‘ ' INTRODUCTION '

[

ACTION TEXT

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO PERFORM A
PROCEDURE ARE NUMBERED AND ENTERED IN
THE LEFT-HAND COLUMN.

z
;—- CHAPTER TITLES
3. XX = The amount of time (08-60 ) that the h will ring - :-Z
before Call Forward—No Answer or Call Forward—-Busy:No Answer is =
iwvoked. The ring time does not have 1o be entered each time Cal! Forward %
€ set—only when you want to change the number of s the 1elep i
nnes before ¢ forwards., =
<. # catforward is set: =
W Central Office (CO) lines that ring at your station only will torward (CO 3z
knes that ring into more than one station will not forward). z
W CO line calis translerred 10 your station will forward. <
@ intercom calis will forward, 2
W Call forward redirects the station hunt feature. 3
STATION-TO-STATION MESSAGE WAITING :‘: FIRST LEVEL
i - HEADINGS
. Lift the hancses. B
2. Dial the desirec station i there is no answer (busy or DND), press the Msg button (or dial 7). This "_T—
number. causes the Msg LED on the called station to fiash. The calied station’s LCD X RESULTS OR
a:s0:ays the calling station’s number. : DETAILS
3. The cali o Whaen the returned call is answered., the flashi LED will wm off x
pesesvemsg s answered. he fashing Mg LED wil om - EXPLANATIONS
UtoN to SEt e -
PED on e covec ¢ ORDETAILS OF
siaion. . 2 TH
4. Toarower e Msg & E ACTION TEXT.
LED indicatior: from =
. the called stz3on, =
- press the Misg bunon. 3
5. To ciear the Msg LED NOTE: 5
from the ﬁliin;}.mm Us 10 four message waiting displays may be stored on the LCD. The siation ¥ NOTES AND
pressthe intercom  numoer in the lefi-mast position will be calied when the Misg bufion is pressed. i WARNING
buston, dial e smtion To rotate the station numbers. press the Scroll bution. The lourth message is f}j
number and press e reserved for the Message Center. < MESSAGES
Msg buiton twice (or =+
77. E
6. To clear the Msg LED =
{from the catiec station. ﬁ
press lntercom 3
button.dial# & 0 9. kS
2-3 ,%
m—— K]
==

Figure I-1
Sample Page



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE INTRODUCTION

V/—\ [ Toswia | ) .
A | ]
L }]I W LCD DISPLAY
HANDSET gy ooy g 11 LCD CONTROL
RED/GREEN \ / BUTTONS/SOFT KEYS
LED INDICATORS ; o s3]
ol oC 3
oCO o

B8
DIALPAD BEE .

8= == | _ FLEXIBLE FEATURE

@ ac oo CONTROL BUTTONS

*
MESSAGE WAITING § aCD 83
BUTTON AND LED
INDICATOR T e = o= =
MICROPHONE Y ‘ ”"ﬁ—?! (et ||F = 963
ON/OFF BUTTON 0 )| @D |lac s
AND LED INDICATOR - M—|-T—1= -

-—— | | ———

gﬁ%gﬁigg’ggg — ) VOLUME UP/DOWN CONTROL BUTTONS
INDICATOR HOLD BUTTON
LAST NUMBER REDIAL BUTTON
CONFERENCE/TRANSFER BUTTON

Figure I-2 :
20-button Digital Speakerphone with Liquid Crystal Display

vi



CHAPTER 1

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE | . : LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY

LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY

In its idle state, the 32-character Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) feature on your
digital telephone gives you an accurate desk clock and calendar combination.
When you have an outside call in progress, an elapsed time display gives a
constant reminder of the call duration. in addition, a variety of information
displays and feature prompting makes your call handling more efficient.
Alphanumeric messaging capability is also provided. All display functions occur
automatically as call processing proceeds.

( I

Mode Page Scroli

o R s R —

The uses of the three buttons shown above are:
Mode: 1. To enter/exit various mode functions (see “Mode Definitions” later in
this chapter).
2. To cancel the beeping tone when using timed reminders.
Page: 1. Changes Busy Field groups.

2. Used by station 200 to record a user NAME/NUMBER for another
station. Station 200 must be an LCD digital electronic telephone to
record a NAME/NUMBER display for any other station type.

3. Changes displays (datef/time, elapsed time, message, call forward,
dialed number).

4. Scrolls through speed dial numbers when using Mode 8.
Scroll: 1. Scrolls through message waiting numbers.

2. Scrolls through the speed dial digits (if more than 16 digits) when in
Mode 8. .

NOTE:

If your telephone has the Soft Key feature turned on (Mode 71), the Mode, Page,
and Scroll functions are not active when the telephone is busy on a CO line or
Intercom call. Mode, Page, and Scroll are only used when the telephone is idle.



1-2

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY -

MODE DEFINITIONS

MODE 0:

MODE 1:

MODE 2:

MODE 4:

MODE 8:

MODE 71:

MODE 70:

MODE 94:

MODE 95:

Used to exit another mode and return to clock/calendar display.
Busy Field display. |

Busy station messaging.

Called station messaging.

Speed dial number check and memo dia\ling..

Soft key ON.

Soft key OFF.

Remote called station .messaging.

Remote calling station messaging.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

Account Codes:

ND. NNN)
(ENTER ACCT CODE

NO. NN
| CODE NOT VALID

NO. NNN
| CODE VERIFIED

NO. NNK
(DIAL RESTRICTED

NO. NNN)
DIAL TEL NUMBER

Auto Busy Redial (ABR):

(HOLD LINE NN
ABR SET]

NO. NNK
P583 3700

NO. NNN
LINE NNN ACB

- LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY

SUMMARY OF LCD FUNCTIONS

IMPORTANT NOTE!
All Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) examples in this user guide are shown
with soft keys turned OFF. If your telephone has soft keys turned ON, the
displays may be different, but they will still allow you to follow the steps in
this guide. Generally, the information shown on line 2 will display on line 1.

NOTE:

“NNN" in the display, as used here, represents either the called or calling
extension or phone number of the other party. “1~144" represents the line
number used for the example.

When you press a Central Office (CO) line that requires a forced (verified or
nonverified) account code; or dial Speed Dial + 5 O, or press the Account
Code button to enter a voluntary (verified or nonverified) account code.

When you dial a verified voluntary account code that is not valid.

When you correctly dial a verified voluntary account code that is set in the
system account code memory.

When you dial a verified forced account code that is not valid.

After you dial a verified forced account code that is valid.

After setting auto busy redial, your display prompts you that it has been set.

When the system dials the call, your display shows the dialed number. The
system inserts a pause (P) before redialing the number.

When the called telephone is ringing, your station’s Central Office (CO) LED (or
Intercom LED) and Spkr LED will flash, and a warning beep will sound for 30
seconds after the call is completed.

Your station will display the called number, followed by “LINE NNN ACB”, 30
seconds later.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE : : - LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY -

Automatic Callback
(ACB):

NO. NNN) When you set automatic caliback at a busy station, its number is displayed.
| INT NNN ACB SET '

s —

NO. NNN When you receive an automatic callback, the station number you called is
(NNH ACB displayed.
r NO. NNK When you receive an automatic callback for a Central Office (CO) line, the
LINE 10 ACLB seized line’s number is displayed.

Automatic Line Selection:
1. Intercom Line

NO. NNN It your station automatically accesses an intercom line when you go off-hook,
INT INT is displayed.
2. COLine
NO. NNN It your station automatically accesses a Central Office (CO) line when you go off-
USING LINE 11 hook, the number of the seized CO line is displayed.

3. Dial Access Code

NO. NNN] When you access a Central Office (CO) line by dialing a CO line group access
USING LINE 20 code, the accessed CO line number is displayed.

Alphanumeric Messages:

BACK AT 2PM-CALL| Messages of up to 32 characters may be used in alphanumeric messaging.

MEETING FOR 3PM Messages may either be programmed or set as one-time messages. (Messages
may also be used with a timed reminder.)

Busy Field:

[0 0....5... .. The Busy Field display indicates, in groups of 10, the last two digits of the station

i ... T... | numbers that are busy or set for Do Not Disturb (DND). The top display indicates

" that stations X00, X05, and X17 are either in use or in DND mode; the bottom
display indicates the same for stations X27, X32, X34, and X39. If the Page

200 ...... 7... | button is pressed, the 00/10 group will change to 10/20, and the busy/DND

30 ..2.4.. .. states of that group of stations will be displayed. The station groups will

— ‘ increment each time the Page button is pressed, thereby eventually displaying
all stations..

1-4



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ; ‘ —LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY

r

"‘ Forward:

'[CALL FORWARD T0

Call Pickup:

Calling Number-intercom:

CO Line ldentification:

NO. NNN
NNN
NO. NNK]

| NNN CALL NNK

NO. NNN]
200 CALL 201

NO. NNN]

NNN PICKUP NNN

NO. NNN]
NNN CALLING

(TOSHIBA TELECOM

(WATS LINE 3

CO Line Number:

1.

Incoming Call

NO. NNN
LINE 10 RINGING

This LCD display appears when you initiate any type of call forward.

After you set call forward, the station number to which your calls will be
forwarded is displayed, along with one of the following abbreviations:

“CF-AC” (Call Forward-All Calis)
“CF-BUSY” (Call Forward-Busy)

“CF-NA” (Call Forward-No Answer)
“CF-B/NA" (Call Forward-Busy/No Answer)
“CF-FIXED” (Call Forward-Fixed)

“CF-EXT” (Call Forward External)

NOTE:
CF-EXT has priority over all other Call Forward Displays.

When your call is forwarded to another station, the station you called is shown
first. It then changes to the station to which your call was forwarded.

When a call is forwarded to your stétion, the calling station number is displayed
on the left and the station called is displayed on the right.

When you pick up an intercom call, the calling station’s number is displayed on
the left and the station number called is displayed on the right.

Your LCD telephone displays information noting that your call to station NNN

was picked up by station NNN.

When you receive an intercom call, the calling station’s number is displayed.

The Central Office (CO) lines can be programmed to display an identifying name
of up to 16 characters. The name will be displayed on outgoing and incoming
calls.

Incoming Central Office (CO) call—if your station is programmed for incoming
ringing on that CO line.



2. When Call ls
Answered

NO. NNN]
[ANSWERED LINE 3 |

3. Hold

HOLD LINE 10

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

[JAN D1 SUN 12:198]

4. Hold Recall
HOLD LINE NNN |

[LINE 10 RECALL

5. Outgoing

NO. NNN)
USING LINE 6 |

6. CO Line Queuing

(Caliback)
NO. NNN
LINE 3 ACB
Date/Time:

NO. NNN
MAY 24 MON 12:05

Dialed Number:
1. CO Line

NO. NNN
5551374
2. Intercom

NO. NNN
201

1-6

Transferred CO call—CO line is transferred to your station in the rin

another station.

LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY-

T

ging state b;'_. J

Camped-on CO call—CO line was camped-on to your busy station and rings

your station when you hang up.

You have put a CO line call on hold at your station.

" The display changes to indicate calling status.

Held call automatically recalls your station after a programmed period of time.

When you manually select a CO line, it is displayed. This display is replaced by

the dialed number as you dial.

When the CO line queuing feature rings back to
CO line, that line number will be displayed.

your station with an available\-, 7

1. Press the Page button to display date/time when talking on a Central Office
(CO) line (Soft Keys must be off before the call is started).
2. The date/time is adjusted on a system-wide basis by the station located in

port 00 (usually station 200).

The digits are displayed as you dial over either a Central Office (CO) line or the

intercom using:
W Manual dialing
W Automatic dialing

W Repeat last number dialed

B Saved number redial
NOTE:

If you are calling on a CO line, the display will automatically change from dialed
number to elapsed time after a programmed period of time.



_P ~ar Phone/Monitor:
v NO. NNN
[goon PHONE 1A

NO. NNN
DOOR PHOMNE 1A

Elapsed Time:

NO. NNN
00:13:23

Intercom Number
Display:

S

vl ~D Name/Number
- play:
“ 1. ldle Station

NAME /NUMBER
DATE DAY TIME

2. Called Station
NO. NNN
NAME /NUMBER

Least Cost Routing
(LCR):

NO. NNN]
DIAL TEL NUMBER |

NO. NNN]
5833700

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY ::

When you are called from a door phone, its designating characters are
displayed.

When you call a door phone, its designating characters are displayed.

NOTE:
The door phone designators are NA, NB, and/or NC (N = 1 ~ 4, and indicate
which of the 12 possible door phones is calling or is being called).

While you are making an outgoing Central Office (CO) line call, the elapsed time
of the call is displayed. Elapsed time automatically replaces the dialed number
on the display after a programmed period of time. (Timing begins when a LINE
button is pressed.)

NOTES:

1. On a CO line call, the display can be alternated between date/time, elapsed
time, and dialed number by pressing the Page button (Soft Keys must be
oif before the call is started).

2. Elapsed time is displayed for 15 seconds after you hang up, and then
changes automatically to date/time.

To find out what your intercom or extension number is if does not appear on your
display, press Intercom # 4 0 1 or CONF # 4 O 1 when on a CO or
Intercom Call and the intercom number will be displayed.

A name or title may be set in memory for each station. When an LCD station is
idle, the name displays on the top line of the LCD. When a station calls an LCD
station, the name of the calling station displays on the bottom line of the called
station’s LCD.

When you are making a call via Least Cost Routing (LCR), your display will
prompt you to dial a number by displaying “Dial Tel Number”.

As you dial the number, it is shown on your display.

1-7



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE | - LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY.

Message Waiting:

Message Waiting/Voice

NO. NNN]
| INT NNN MW SET)

SENT HAN
[JAN 01 SUN 12:19]

NO. NNN]

(CALL 203 201 200

Mail:

NO. NNN
CALL 200 216V+

Off-hook Call Announce:

ND. NNN
| NN
NO. NNN]

NNN BUSY OVR |

Overrides:

1.

1-8

Busy Override

NO. NNN
NNK BUSY OVR

Executive QOverride

NO. NNN
“NNN BUSY OVR

NO. NNN]

| NNN EXEC OVRD

When you set message waiting at another station, the number of that station is
displayed.

When you hang up after setting messagé waiting at another station, a reminder
is shown on the top row of your display.

Your display will show the numbers of up to three stations that have left
messages for you. Four numbers may be stored in message memory (see
Recalling Station). i

When a message waiting voice mail is displayed, a “V” will follow the station
number. A “+” indicates that there is a station message in memory. Press the
Scroll button to rotate through more numbers.

‘When you off-hook call announce to a busy station, your LCD displays the

number of that station.

When another station off-hook call announces to your station, your LCD displays
the number of that station.

When you activate the override feature after calling a busy station, the station
number and the feature are displayed.

Your LCD telephone displays the number of a station initiating override when you
are on the telephone. The number will remain displayed until override is
disconnected.

When you initiate executive override, your LCD telephone displays the number
of the station that is overridden. The station that receives the override displays
your station number. The number will remain displayed until the call is ended.



. Do Not Disturb
’ (DND)Override

NO. NNN
INT NNN DND

NO. NNK]
NNK DND OVR

NO. NNN
(NNH DND OV

4. Privacy Override

NO. NNN
NNN PRV OVRD

Recalling Station:
HOLD LINE 2 ]
LN 2 RECALL NNN

Speed Dial Memo:

*11 TOSHIBA
71458337480

Toll Restriction Override
Codes:

NO. NNN
OVERRIDE CODE

Two-CO Line Calls:
1. Tandem

TRK-TRK Ny Np |
[JAN 10 THU 11:57

2. Conference

NO. NNN]
| CONF LINE Ny Ny

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

... 1IQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY i

The station you have called is in the Do Not Disturb (DND) mode.

When you initiate Do Not Disturb override, the station number you have
overridden is displayed.

When another station overrides Do Not Disturb at your station, its number is
displayed. (The display remains until the end of override.)

When a station presses a busy line button to enter an existing conversztion, the
station that initiates the override displays the Central Office (CO) line
identification on the LCD. The overridden station’s LCD displays the initiating
station’s number. (The display remains until the end of the call.)

When a transferred call goes unanswered, it will recall to the station that
transferred it. The display shows the Central Office (CO) line number and the
station number to which it was originally transferred.

When using Speed Dial Memo (Mode 8), the name and number are displayed.

TOSHIBA is the memo (up to 12 characters).
714 583 3700 is the number (up to 16 digits).

After you access a Central Office (CO) line and press Cnf/Trn # 4 7 to dial a
complete toll restriction override or traveling class code, your LCD display will
prompt you to dial a code.

After you establish a two-Central Office (CO) line conference call and then
release. N, and N, identify the connected CO lines.

When you are talking with two external parties on two CO lines. N, and N;
identify the connected CO lines.

1-9



CHAPTER 2

—

To
1

To

1.

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

Set the Date:
. Place handset on-
hook.

Dial Intercom
# 65 1

Dial the date

Press the Redial
button.

Press the Spkr
button.

Set the Time:

Place handset on-
hook.

2. Diallntercom# 6 5 2.

To

1.

Dial the time

Press the Redial
button.

. Press the Spkr

button.

Set the Day:
Place handset on-
hook.

Dial Intercom
# 6 5 3.

. Dial the day

. Press the Redial

button.

Press the Spkr button.

NV A WN=
(]

FEATURE OPERATION

DATE/TIME/DAY ADJUSTMENT

This operation is possible from port 00 only (usually station 200), and allows you
to set the date, time, and day.

Dial year/month/day in the format YYMMDD. Enter a leading 0 for any single-
digit month or day.

You will hear a confirmation tone.

Dial hour/minute/second in the 24-hour clock format HHMMSS. Enter a leading 0
for any single digit entered.

You will hear a confirmation tone. -

= Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday

= Saturday

You will hear a confirmation tone.

2_1 ‘. .



Call Forward Displays:
1. Call Forward-All Calls

CF-AC TO: NNN |
JAN 26 TUE 01:43]

2. Call Forward-Busy

CF-BUSY TO0: NNN
JAN 26 TUE 01:43]

3. Call Forward—No
Answer

CF-NA TO: NNN
JAN 26 TUE 01:43
4. Call Forward-Busy/No

Answer

CF-B/NA TO: NNN]
[JAN 26 TUE 01:43

5. Call Forward-Fixed

CF-FIXED T0: NNN
| JAN 26 TUE 01:43

6. Call Forward—-External

CF-EXT
JAN 26 TUE 01:43

2-2

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE .

. FEATURE OPERATION .

CALL FORWARD DISPLAY

TO SET CALL FORWARD

When any type of call forward is initiated, the “CALL FORWARD TO” prompt
displays on the lower row of the LCD.

When your station has call forward éet, the LCD-displays as shown on the left
(NNN = the forward-to number).

Press Intercom # 6 0 1+ NN N + Spkr
(or Call Frwwvd All Calls + NN N + Call Frwvd All Calls)

Press Intercom # 6 0 2+ NN N + Spkr
(or Call Frwd Busy + NN N + Call Frwd Busy).

Press Iintercom # 6 0 3+ N N N + Speed Dial X X2 + Redial + Spkr
(or Call Frwd No Answer + N N N + X X3 +
Call Frwd No Answer).

Press Intercom # 6 0 4 + N N N + Speed Dial X X3 + Redial + Spkr
(or Call Frwd NAns + N N N + X X +Call Frwd NAns).

Press the Call Frwd to: bution.

Press Intercom # 6 7 O or Press the CF-EXT button. Destination for CE-
EXT is stored in Speed dial Memory % 4 9.

NOTES:

1. To cancel all types of Call Forward except Call Forward-fixed and Call
Forward-external, press Intercom # 6 O 1 Spkr (or press the Call
Forward button used to set Call Forward).

2. To cancel Call Forward External press Intercom # 6 7 O or press the CF-
EXT Button; to-cancel CF-FIXED, press the Call Fwud Teo: button.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

To Use Station-to-Station
Message Waiting:

1.
2.

Lift the handset.

Dial the desired station
number.

The calling station user
presses the Nisg
button to set the Msg
LED on the called
station.

. To answer the Msg

LED indication from
the called station,
press the Msg button.

To clear the Msg LED
from the calling station,
press the Intercom
button, dial the station
number and press the
Msg button twice (or
7 7).

To clear the Msg LED
from the called station,
press Intercom
button, dial# 4 0 9.

FEATURE OPERATION :

3. XX = The amount of time (08~60 seconds) that the telephone will ring
before Call Forward—No Answer or Call Forward-Busy/No Answer is
invoked. The ring time does not have to be entered each time Call Forward
is set—only when you want to change the number of seconds the telephone
rings before it forwards.

4. Ifcall forward is set: _

W Central Office (CO) lines-that ring at your station only will forward (CO
lines that ring into more than one station will not forward).

CO line calls transferred to your station will forward.

Intercom calls will forward.

Call forward redirects the station hunt feature.

STATION-TO-STATION MESSAGE WAITING

If there is no answer (busy or DND), press the Msg button (or dial 7). This
causes the Msg LED on the called station to flash. The called station’s LCD
displays the calling station’s number.

When the returned call is answered, the flashing Msg LED will turn off

NOTE:

Up to four message waiting displays may be stored on the LCD. The station
number in the left-most position will be called when the Misg button is pressed.
To rotate the station numbers, press the Seroll button. The fourth message is
reserved for the Message Center.

2-3



Assigning a mailbox to
store messages:
1. Press the Intercom
button.

2. Dial#656.

Bss 1D CODE an

3. Dial the digits (up to
16) and pauses to be
sent.

4. Press the Redial
button to store data.

L DATA Paosnmﬂ

Assigning a mailbox for
message retrieval:
1. Press the Intercom
button.

2. Dial#6572.

3. Dial the required digits
and pauses to be sent.

4. Press the Redial
button to store data.

To Retrieve Messages:
Press the Intercom and
Msg buttons.

To Clear All Digits:
1. Press the Intercom
button.

2. Dial#6560ré65
7.

3. Press the Redial
button.

2-4

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

FEATURE OPERATION

VOICE MAIL (VM)

Whenever your station is call forwarded to voice mail, certain digits will

automatically be sent to the voice mail unit to direct the call to your mailbox.
These codes must only be stored one time; they remain in memory until
changed. They do not have to be stored each time you Call Forward your
telephone. i . .

Setting your mailbox number (where calls will go when you forward to the
Toshiba VP voice mail system).

The LCD displays “6 5 6 ID CODE SET".

The LCD displays the digits and pauses. These digits include special voice mail
codes and your mail box number. For example, for Toshiba VP Systems dial
91NNN, where NNN is your mail box.number.

You will hear a confirmation tone—the LCD displays “DATA PROGRAMED".

When you want to retrieve your messages from voice mail, certain digits will
automatically be sent to the voice mail unit to play back your messages.

The LCD displays “6 5 7 ID CODE SET".

The LCD displays the data as it is entered. These digits include special voice
mail codes and your mail box number. For example, for Toshiba VP Systems dial
92NNN, where NNN is your mail box number.

You will hear a confirmation tone—the LCD displays “DATA PROGRAMED”.



“~ Display Busy Field
tus:
1. Press the Mode
button.

[ﬂnns ND.? J

2. Dial1.

3. Press the Page
button to rotate Busy
Field groups.

To Exit Any Mode:
1. Press the Mode
button.

2. Dial 0.

To Store New DISA
Security Code:
1. Press the Intercom
button and dial the 3-
digit access code.

2. Dial the new DISA
security code.

NO. NNN
Q32 1D CODE SET

3. Press the Redial
button.

NO. NNN
DATA PROGRAMMED

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

FEATURE OPERATION

BUSY FIELD DISPLAY

Your telephone must be idle 1o use the Mode button when Soft Keys are turned
ON.

NOTE:
The Busy Lamp Field (BLF) mode will stop all other displays from appearing on
your telephone LCD.

Refer to the figure in Chapter 1 Summary of LCD Functions.

MODE EXIT

The LCD displays “MODE NO.?” Your telephone must be idle to use the Mode
button when Soft Keys are turned ON.

The LCD displays date/day/time.

DISA SECURITY CODE: ADD/DELETE/CHANGE

Direct Inward System Access (DISA) security codes can be added, deleted, and
changed from designated station(s) only. For security purposes, the 3-digit
access code is not glven in this guide. It is available from your telephone system
administrator.

To change or delete the DISA security code, these steps must be performed
from a station that was selected in system programming.

You will hear a confirmation tone.

The DISA security code can be 1 ~ 15 digits.

You will hear a confirmation tone.



4. To cancel the DISA
code, complete Steps
1 and 3, skipping
Step 2.

To Add, Delete, or
Change
Override/Traveling Class
Codes:

1. Press Intercom and
dial the three-digit toll
restriction override
change access code.

NO. NNN
ENTER OVR CODE

2. Dial the four-digit
override code.

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

NO. NNN
ENTER OVR CODE 000D

3. Press the Redial
button to store the
code.

NO. NNN
DATA PROGRAMMED
4. Repeatsteps 1 ~41to
enter up to four
traveling class codes

or two toll restriction
override codes.

2-6

If the DISA code is canceled, outgoing access of CO lines on DISA calls will not

require a security code.

FEATURE OPERATION .

,\\

TOLL RESTRICTION OVERRIDE/TRAVE

CHANGE

From selected stations the Toll Restriction override or Traveling Class codes can

be changed, added, or deleted.

To add, delete, or change override for Traveling Class Code, the following steps

LING CLASS CODE

must be performed from a station that was selected in system programming.

You will hear a confirmation tone.

You should hear a dial tone. For security reasons, the change access code is not

provided in this guide. It is available from your telephone system administrator.

You will hear a confirmation tone, and the code will be stored in memory. Press

RDL or # if your telephone is not equipped with a Redial button.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

. FEATURE OPERATION.

B VERIFIED ACCOUNT CODE CHANGE

_v Add, Delete, or To add, delete, or change a verified account code, these steps must be
Change Verified Account performed from a station that was selected in system programming.
Codes:
1. Press Intercom and For security reasons, the change access code is not provided in this guide. It is
dial the verified available from your telephone system maintenance provider.

account code change
access code.

NO. NNN
VERIFY ACC SET

2. Dial the three-digit
verified account code
number (000 ~ 299).

NO. NNN
VERIFY ACC SET 222

3. Dial the verified The account code digit length is set in system programming.
account code
(4 ~ 15 digits).

KO. HNKX
432.33222333222

+. Press the Redial You will hear a confirmation tone.
button to store code.

- NO. NNN
DATA PROGRAMMED
5. Repeatsteps 1 ~41to

enter more verified
- account codes.

2-7



CHAPTER 3

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE . SOFT KEY OPERATION

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The Soft Key feature provides a quick and easy way to access frequently-used
features. If the Soft Key feature is activated at your station, abbreviated feature
prompts will appear on the LCD above the Mode, Page, and Scroll keys
while you are on a call (or you are ringing another station or outside telephone
number). You can access the feature represented by the feature prompt just by
pressing the Mode, Page, or Scroll key beneath the prompt.

If the Soft Key feature is activated at your station, you can still access features
with feature buttons (fixed or flexible) or with access codes.

When your telephone is idle, Soft Keys do not display and the VMode, Page,
and Scroll keys function as normal. If your telephone is in use, Soft Key
functions replace the Niode, Page, and Scroll functions.

HOW TO USE SOFT KEYS

This section provides an example of how to use Soft Keys to make a Conference
call by adding a station to an outside call. Other features that can be accessed
with Soft Keys include Transfer, Paging, and more.

USING SOFT KEYS TO MAKE A CONFERENCE CALL

1. While on an outside call with CO line (line 3 for this example) your LCD will
display the following prompts:

{ Ty

TALK ON LINE 3
TRNS CONF PGE

Mode Page Scroll

L1 L1

NOTE:

Once the Soft Key prompts appear (in this case, the Soft Keys are TRNS, CONF,
and PGE for Transfer, Conference, and Page), the buttons below them now
stand for Transfer, Conference, and Page instead of Mode, Page, and Scroll.
In the following steps of this example, only the Soft Key displays will be shown
since Nlode, Page, and Scroll no longer apply while Soft Keys are active.

3-1 -



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

3-2

- SOFT KEY OPERATION -

W If you initiated the call, the “TRNS” prompt will appear 30 seconds after"_”?;;)

the first digit of the telephone number is dialed—the “ABR" prompt for -~

Automatic Busy Redial (ABR) will appear during this first 30 seconds (if it
does not appear, then this feature was not assigned in system
programming). if the call is an incoming call, the “TRNS" prompt will
appear immediately when you answer the call.

TALK ON LINE 3
TRNS CONF PGE

. Press the CONF Soft Key to initiate the Conference.

M The outside call will be placed on hold and the LCD will appear as
follows after you press the CONF Soft Key in Step 2.

LINE OR STATION?
LINE STA. RTRN

. To transfer to a station, press the STA. Soft Key.

B Whenever the RTRN Soft Key appears, you can terminate the operation
and return to the outside call by pressing the RTRN Soit Key.

DIAL STATION NO.
RTRN

. Dial a station number when the following LCD appears:
. After you dial the station number (203 in this example), you will see one of

the displays below for about three seconds. The display will then change to
the display in Step 6.

CALLING o CALLING

203 TOM BROWN 203
Called station (203) has “user Called station (203) has “user
name” turned off. name” turned on.



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ‘ : SOFT KEY OPERATION

e

6. After three seconds the user’s name (or number) is replaced with the

following display and you can voice announce to station 203;

ANNOUNCE TO 203
TRNS RING RTRN

(voice first signalling)
or, when in TONE mode the following is displayed:

RINGING 203
MESG TALK RTRN

B You could stop the called station voice announce and make station 203
ring by pressing the RING Soft Key.

M Instead of proceeding with the Conference, you could transfer the call by
pressing the TRNS Soft Key.

H You could terminate the operation and return to the outside call by
pressing the RTRN Soft Key.

. The LCD will appear as follows after the called station answers. Your station

is connected to Station 203 and the outside call remains on hold. Press the
JOIN Soft Key to join all parties in a Conference.

TALK WITH 203
TRNS JOIN RTRN

M Instead of proceeding with the Conference, you could transfer the call by
pressing the TRNS Soft Key.

M You could terminate the operation and return to the outside call by
pressing the RTRN Soft Key.

. The LCD will appear as follows after you press the JOIN Soft Key in Step 5

and all parties will be conferenced.

LN3+203
EXIT CONF

3-3



3-4

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE -

SOFT KEY OPERATION

B “LN 3 + 203" indicates that you are in a Conference with CO line 3 and
Station 203.

B You can exit the Conference and the other parties will remain connected
if you press the EXIT Soft Key.

B You can add another station or CO line by pressing the CONF Soft Key.

NOTE:

If the Soft Key feature is activated at your station, incoming call information will
not display on your LCD while your station is busy. To display this information,
you must either disconnect the existing call or place it on hold.

SOFT KEY PROMPT DEFINITIONS

The following list provides defmltnons of all of the Soft Key prompts that could
appear on your LCD.

TRNS—Press this Soft Key to initiate or complete a Transfer while on an outside
call. TRNS can cause an immediate or announced transfer, depending on how
the feature is set in system programming.

CONF—Press this Soft Key to initiate or complete a Conference.

PGE—Press this Soft Key to park an outside call and to gain access to a menu
of Page options. .

RING—Press this Soft Key to make a called station ring when making a voice
announce call to the station.

TALK—Press this Soft Key to make a voice announcement to a called station
that is ringing.

MESG—Press this Soft Key to set a message waiting indication at a busy or
unanswered station.

OVRD—Press this Soft Key to gain access to override options or to override a
station that is busy or in the Do Not Disturb mode.

BUSY—(Busy Override) Press thls Soft Key to send a call- wamng tone to a busy
station.

EXEC—(Executive Override) Press this Soft Key to break into the conversation
of a busy called station.

ACB—Press this Soft Key to activate Automatic Callback after reaching a busy
station, CO line, or CO Line group.

ABR—Press this Soft Key to activate Automatic Busy Redial after dialing a busy
outside telephone number.



To activate Soft Keys at
your station:
1. Make sure your
telephone is idie. Do
not lift the handset.

2. Press the Mode key
- below the LCD.

3. Dial71

To deactivate Soft Keys at
your station:
1. Make sure your
telephone is idle. Do
not lift the handset.

2. Press the Node key
below the LCD.

3. Dial7 0.

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

SOFT KEY OPERATION

RLS—Press this Soft Key to disconnect a call and to return to the idle state.

RTRN—Press this Soft Key to terminate a feature operation and to return to a
previously displayed state. _

LINE—Press this Soft Key to add a.CO line to an existing call while in the
Conference mode. The LCD will prompt you to access a CO line after you press
this key. i _ .

STA.—Press this Soft Key to add a station to an existing call while in the
Conference mode. The LCD will prompt you to dial a station number after you
press this key.

JOIN—Press this Soft Key while on a conference-call to join all parties to a
Conference.

EXIT—Press this Soft Key to exit from a Conference and to leave the remaining
parties connected.

SOFT KEY ACTIVATION

Your telephone must be idle before you follow the steps on the left to activate or
deactivate the Soft Key feature at your station.

Soft keys are now activated and the appropriate feature prompts will display
when your phone is in use. The Soft Key feature will remain on until you turn it
off. In other words, you can perform numerous telephone functions and the Soft
Keys will not be cancelled unless you deactivate them.

SOFT KEY DEACTIVATION

Your telephone must be idle before you follow the steps on the left to activate or
deactivate the Soft Key feature at your station.

Once you deactivate the Soft Keys, the feature prompts will no longer appear on
the telephone display.



CHAPTER 4

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

To Store a Message in
Memory:

1.

Press the LCD Msg
Select (or Intercom
# 6 8) button.

[yss NO.? q

2.

Dial the 2-digit
message number to be
stored. :

Use the Recording a
Message procedure to
enter the message
characters.

Press the LCD Msg
Select (or Spkr)
button.

Press the LCD Msg
Select (or Intercom
# 6 8 Spkr) button.

MESSAGES AND MEMOS

LCD ALPHANUMERIC MESSAGES, NAMES, MEMOS

The LCD on your telephone can be used to send or receive messages to or from
other LCD telephone users. The LCD can also display the names/numbers of the
person calling your telephone or the name of the person you are calling. Names
and memos can also be set to display with speed dial numbers and timed
reminders. i _ :

STORING A MESSAGE IN MEMORY

The LCD Msg Select LED flashes.

Personal message (10 ~ 19); system message (60 ~ 99 port 00 only). The
current message, if any, will be displayed.

The LCD Msg Select LED lights steadily, and the LCD displays the message.
The message will now be stored in system memory.

The LCD Msg Select LED goes out, and the message will no longer appear on
the LCD, but it will remain in memory.

RECORDING A MESSAGE

RECORDING A MESSAGE, NAME, OR MEMO

Use this procedure to enter the characters of a personal message (10 ~ 19) or
system message (60 ~ 99, Station 200 only), to add to a preprogrammed
message, or to edit and set a new message. After calling up a message on your
display (see Storing a Message in Memory, Steps 1 and 2 above), perform one
of the following procedures:

4-1



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE | ’ MESSAGES AND MEMOS

To Record a Message: 1 button moves Each button has three
1. Press the # button to cursor to the right letters that are used in
access alpha (also used 1o access r ! messaging; the O button
characters. Refer to special characters 1 D asc| | oer | is used to shift between
Figure 4-1 for an and to enter "blanks” the letters
explanation of the inthe alpha mode) TE [ ‘
dialpad buttons. g cn) [S K] |Gmo
pRs TUV wav
2. Press % or1to move N o 7 8 # button alternates
— button moves the ! {
'(tjhe pu;sor (it? tg t?he cursor to the left | % Qorer # ———— between aipha and
leeftsgg epgfsﬂ;% d('spelay L | numeric characters
g i |
for a new message, or ' .
two spaces to thg right 0 button is used to shift between the three letters on each
of theppreprogrammge d alpha button (also used to access special characters)
message to add

information).
Figure 4-1
Dialpad Information
3. Press the button that For example: If you press 3, a “D” will be displayed. By pressing O, the “D” is
has the letter you want  changed to “E”. By pressing © again, the “E” is changed to “F”. Press O again
to enter. Use the 0 and the “F” changes to “D". To enter a space, press 1.

button to shift from
letter to letier on the
button.

4. If you want to enter a Numbers are also entered on the dialpad.
number, press the #

button to change to
numeric characters.
Press the # button
again to return to alpha
characters.

5. The following special
characters are set by
pressing 1 and then
pressing O to step
through the available
characters:Q,Z, :, -, +,/.

Nt



To Create an LCD
Message for Phones that
Call Yours:
1. Press the LCD Msg
Select button (or
Intercom # 6 8).

[@ss NO.?

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

64) RETURN ON

- MESSAGES AND MEMOS

PREPROGRAMMING SYSTEM MESSAGES

System messages can only be programmed or permanently changed at port
000, station number (usually 200). Five preprogrammed messages are
automatically stored in memory when the Alphanumeric Messaging with LCD
feature is initialized. ‘

60) OUT TO LUNCH
61) IN A MEETING

62) CALL
63) BACK AT

You can use these messages and add 35 more messages designed specifically
for your system, or you can overwrite the initialized messages and program up to
10 of your own. Any messages programmed at port 00 will remain in memory
until canceled from port 00 or until the system is reinitialized. After reinitialization,
only the original five messages will be in memory. System messages are written
and stored in memory as explained in Storing a Message.

ADDING TO PREPROGRAMMED MESSAGES

When you select a message, it appears on your station display. A cursor (-) also
appears immediately to the right of the last letter in the message. You can now
input additional information (up to a total of 32 digits for each message). Some
system messages may expect you to add more information. For example:

1. CALL
-l Add a station or outside telephone number.

2. BACKAT
H Add the time you will return.

3. RETURN AT :
N Add the date you will return.

NOTE:
Refer to Recording a Message for adding to a preprogrammed message.

MESSAGING

CALLING STATION MESSAGING
You can set a message that will appear on the LCD of telephones that call your
telephone by following the instructions on the left.

The LCD Msg Selecf LED flashes, and the LCD displays “MSG NO.?"

4-3



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE | ' MESSAGES AND MEMOS

2. Dial the number of the
message you want.

3. Press the LCD Msg
Select (or Spkr)
button.

To Cancel a Message that
Has Been Set at Your
Station:

Press the LCD Msg
Select button.

To Cancel a Message if
You Do Not Have a LCD
Msg Select Button:
1. Press the Intercom
button.

2. Dial# 6 8.

3. Press the Spkr
button.

4-4

Personal message (10 ~ 19) and system message (60 ~ $9). The selectec

message is displayed. (To add to this message, use the procedure for
"Recording A Message," found earlier in this chapter.)

The LCD Msg Select LED lights steadily, and the selected message will be set.
The message will be sent to LCD telephones that call your telephone.

CANCELLING A CALLING STATION MESSAGE

The LCD Msg Select LED goes out.

The Intercom LED lights.

The Intercom LED goes out. A personal message (10 ~ 19) will remain stored in
memory.

SETTING/CHANGING CALLING STATION MESSAGES
You can set a completely new, personalized message by overwriting any of the

A
N
3

existing preprogrammed messages. To do this, simply call up one of the - - ;

messages as explained previously. When the cursor appears to the right of the
message, shift it to the left margin and write your new message over the
preprogrammed one. The new message will remain on your station until
canceled. It will then be erased and the original preprogrammed message will be
restored.

NOTES: _
1. Refer to Recording a Message for leaving a new message at
your station. :
2. Messages 60 ~ 99 will be erased. Messages 10 ~ 19 will remain in memory
until changed. The preprogrammed messages are never erased; only the
user-added messages are erased.

STORING LCD NAME/NUMBER DISPLAY

This feature allows you to use your telephone to store a title (such as your name,
telephone number, location, etc.) in system memory. This title (e.g., LOBBY) will
display on your station’s LCD while it is idle, and it will appear at other stations’
LCDs when they are called from your station. Your NAME will display on other
telephone LCDs when they are used to call your telephone (Soft Keys must be



To Enter Name/Number
Information:
1. Press the Intercom
button and dial
#621.

[USER NAME ? }

2. Enter the new
information via the
dialpad.

3. Press the Spkr
button.

TOSHIBA EXT.200
DATE DAY TIME
To Clear Name/Number
Display:
Press the Intercom

button, dial# 6 2 0 and
rrass the Spkr button.

During clear:

NO. NNN
USER NAME RESET

After clear:
NO. 200
DATE DAY TIME

To Enter Name/Number
Information for Other
Stations/Devices:
1. Turn off Soft Keys by
pressing Mode 7 O,

when telephone is idle.

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE.

MESSAGES AND MEMOS .

turned on). Name display information for non-LCD telephones or voice mail/auto
attendant devices may be stored from station 200. When NAME/NUMBER is
recorded for non-LCD telephones or other devices, their NAME/NUMBER is
displayed on LCD telephones when called.

“USER NAME?" will appear on the upper line of the LCD.

Current information will appear on the lower line of the LCD.

Refer to "Recording a Message" earlier in this chaptér for dialpad instructions.
Up to 16 characters can be recorded. It is recommended that you enter the
station number along with the user’s name (as shown in Step 3).

The new information is stored and will appear on the top line of the display. For
example, if you entered “TOSHIBA EXT. 200,” that will appear above the
date/day/time on the display. ' '

You will hear a confirmation tone, then a busy tone.

NOTES:

1. Your title will appear on the LCD during direct intercom, forwarded, and
hunted calls. On override or OCA calls, the LCD will not display the title.

2. After a name is cleared, it may be redisplayed at any time by dialing
Intercom#6 2 1.

3. A name is displaced by message and call forward settings if they are set.

4. To erase NAME/NUMBER information from memory, repeat Steps 1 ~ 3
above and enter blanks in Step 2. Blanks are entered by pressing 1 in the
alpha mode.

Entering Name/Number information for other stations or devices is only allowed
from Station 200.

4-5



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ‘ . MESSAGES AND MEMOS:

2. Press the Intercom

button and dial
# 6 2 1.

{ussa NAME? ]

3.

Press the Page

button.

lDEST EKT HO.? J

4.

Dial the intercom
number (N N N) of the
station for which the
NAME/NUMBER
information is to be
recorded.

[D

EST EKT NU.NNN]

5.

Press the Page
button.

{uszn NAME ? }

6.

4-6

Enter the new
information via the
dialpad (refer to
Recording a Message
for method)

Press the Spkr
button.

Repeat steps 2 ~ 7 10
enter more
names/numbers.

To turn Soft Keys on,
press Mode 7 1
when your telephone is
idle.

“USER NAME?" will appear on the upper line of the LCD. Current information for =

station 200 will appear on the lower line of the LCD.

In this particular display, "EKT" stands for the intercom number of the digital,
electronic or standard telephone.

“USER NAME?” will appear on the upper line of the LCD, and curren |

information for station NNN will appear on the lower line of the LCD.

Up to 16 characters can be recorded. It is recommended that you enter the
station number along with the user’s name.

The new information is stored and appears on the top line of station NNN's LCD.
Station 200’s LCD returns to the normal idle display.

NOTES:
1. To erase the NAME/NUMBER information of another station from station

200, repeat Steps 1 ~ 6 above and enter blanks in Step 5. Blanks are
entered by pressing 1 in the alpha mode.
2. Station NNN may set and clear the NAME/NUMBER feature anytime:
B Set intercom#6 2 1.
M Clear: Intercom # 6 2 0. “Clear” eliminates the display when
calling, but does not erase it from memory.

4



:STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

To Program Speed Dial
Names and Numbers:

1.

2.

Press the Redial
button, then the
Speed Dial button.

Dial the desired speed
dial code.

ti*NN SPEED DIA]

3.

Press the Mode
bution.

:

10 NAME
SPEED DIAL

4.

Enter the name or
memo (refer to
Recording a Message
for method).

Press the Mode
bution.

Enter the desired
telephone number (16
digits maximum).

. Press the Redial

button to record data in
memory.

Repeat steps 2-7 to
enter more memos.

To Dial a Speed Dial
Number:

1.

Press the Mode
button when telephone
is idle.

- - MESSAGES AND MEMOS -

SPEED DIAL MEMO

This feature allows an LCD user to program a 12-character name for each of
his/her 40 personal speed dial numbers. The memo pad of names may be
stepped through to select the appropriate party. Memos may also be added to
the 40 or 100 system speed dial codes, depending on your system’s size, via the
station connected to port 000, station number (usually 200).

Press SDS or % if your telephone is not equipped with a Speed Dial button.

NN or NNN = Speed Dial Code. (10~49 station) or (60~99 or 600 ~ 699,
depending on your particular system size, from station 200 only)

If a name was previously stored on this code, it will display on the top line of the
LCD. _

The name will appear on the bottom line of the LCD as you enter it.

The number will appear on the top line of the LCD as you enter it.

The LCD displays “MODE NO.?"



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ‘ MESSAGES AND MEMOS

2.

4.

5.

Dial 8 NN (NN =
10 ~4 9,

6 0 ~9 9o0r
NNN - 6 O O ~
6 9 9)

Press the Page
button to scan the
directory for the
appropriate
number/memo.

Press any available
CO button.

The number is dialed.

To Check a Speed Dial
Number:

1.

2.

3.

Press NMode 8 when
telephone is idle.

Dial a 2-digit speed
dial number.

Press the Page
button to scan the
directory for the
appropriate
number/memo.

To Set a Timed Reminder
with Memo:

1.

2.

4-8

Press the Intercom
button.

Dial a 3-digit reminder
number
(#605~#6009).

Enter the desired time
for the message to be
displayed.

Dial O if the message
is to be repeated every
day, or1ifitis a one-
time message only.

The speed dial number appears with name or memo. Personal speed dial code

T
B

numbers are 10 ~ 49, and system numbers, stored from station 200 only, are 60 -~

~ 99 or 600 ~ 699, depending on your system size.

NOTE:
The station must be enabled via system programming for LCD message
memory.

Personal speed dial number (10 ~ 49) or system number (600 ~ 698).

If the number is longer than 16 digits, a “+” will appear in the far right corner of
the display. Press the Scroll button to display the remaining digits.

TIMED REMINDERS WITH MEMO

This feature allows five separate messages to be set at each LCD station. These
messages will be displayed at the times (hour and minute) set by the station
user. They can either be displayed just once or repeated on a daily basis.

The 3-digit reminder number may be #6 05 ~#6 0 9.

The message time must be in 24-hour clock format (i.e., HHMM).



~

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

Enter the desired
message number, or
00 if no message
should be stored.

Press the Redial
button to record the
data in memory.

To Set a Called Station
Message:

1.

Dial the station number
(station does not
answer or is busy).

Press the Mode
button.

Dial 4.

4. Enter the desired

message number.

5. Press the Misg button.

Press the Spkr bution
{o release.

~MESSAGES AND MEMOS

Personal message (10 ~ 19) and system (60 ~ 99). The message doces not
display when setting a timed reminder—it displays when the reminder activates.
Messages are set using the Record a Message method.

The LCD displays “DATA PROGRAMED". You will hear a confirmation tone. The
message will be displayed at the specified time, and a beeping tone will be heard
for 30 seconds (or until it is canceled by pressing the Mode button and then
dialing 0).

MESSAGE SENDING

The Alphanumeric Messaging feature on your LCD digital telephone enables you
to set short text (up to 32 characters) at your station to ensure that you do not
miss important calls. Any station may record a message: however, only stations
with the LCD are able to display messages. Stations that do not use Soit Keys
(Soft Keys Off: Mode 7 0) may send messages ‘“live” to other LCD station users.
To record messages, see the Recording a Message section in this guide.

Your system has up to 40 preprogrammed messages that may be sent to other -
LCD digital or electronic telephones. You can temporarily add to or change any
of these messages, in order to leave a personalized message at your station
(see Note below).

Some stations may record and save up to 10 personal messages to be used for
all types of station messaging. This is a station option that is enabled in system
programming.

CALLED STATION MESSAGING

Your station number and a message indication may be sent to another LCD
station. When that station responds, it will receive the message. Soft Keys must
be off (MODE 70) at the sending station for this feature to operate.

The LCD displays “MODE?”

The LCD displays “MW TO STNNN MSG NO?”

Personal message (10 ~ 19), system message (60 ~ 99). The LCD displays the
message.

“CALL NNNM" is displayed at the called station and the Msg LED flashes:
“SENT NNNM” is displayed at your station. N = Station Number, M indicates that
a message has been sent.

4-9



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE ~ . MESSAGES AND MEMOS

To Receive a Called
Station Message:

Press the Msg button.

To Set a “Called Station”

Message for Another
Station or Group of
Statons:

1.

10.

4-10

Press the Mode
button .

Dial 9 4.

. Dial the “destination™

station’s number (or
enter # 3 O for all
stations,or# 3 1~ #

3 8 for page groups).

Press the Page
button.

Dial the “originating™
station’s number.

Press the Page
button.

Enter the desired
message’s number.

Press the Page
button.

Press the Mode
button.

Dial 0.

Press these buttons when your telephone MSG LED is flashing

GROUP CALLED STATION MESSAGING

This feature allows a station to set a Called Station Message for a group of
stations.

The LCD displays “MODE?”

The LCD displays “MODE 94 DEST EKT NO. NNN?7”.

The LCD displays “MODE 94 DEST EKT NO.NNN” or the Station Group number.
Enter #30 for all stations, or #31 ~ #38 to send the message to a group of
stations.

The LCD displays “MODE 94 ORG EKT NO.?”

Your number or another station number.

“MODE 94 ORG EKT NO.NN".
The LCD displays “MSG NO.?"

The LCD displays

The LCD displays the message.
The LCD displays “MSG NO.?”
The LCD displays “MODE NO.?"

At originating station, the LCD displays date/day/time, and then displays “SENT
NNNM?”. At the destination station, the LCD displays the originating station
number and a message indication



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE : MESSAGES AND MEMOS

""" Receive a Called
- tion Message:
1.

Press the Msg button.

To Set a Calling Station
Message for Another
Station:

1.

Press the Mode
button when your
telephone is idle.

Dial9 5.

Dial the “destination”
station number.

. Press the 'Page

button.

Enter the desired
message number.

Press the Page
button.

Press the Mode
button.

Dial 0.

To Send a Message to a

Bu

1

L]

y Station:
Call the desired
station.

Press the Mode
button.

Dial 2.

REMOTE CALLING STATION MESSAGING

The LCD displays “MODE?"

The LCD displays “MODE 95 DEST EKT NO.?”
The LCD displays “MODE 95 DEST EKT NO.NN".

The LCD displays “MSG NO.?”
The LCD displays the message.

The LCD displays “MSG NO.?”

NOTE:
Group calling station messaging allows you to set a calling station message for
only one station at a time. )

The LCD displays “MODE NO.?”

Your LCD shows the time and date. The message is displayed at the
“destination” station. Any station calling the “destination” station receives the
message.

BUSY STATION MESSAGING

When reaching a busy LCD station, a message can be sent to that station (an
audible tone will be heard). The busy station may also return a message to the
calling station’s LCD. The two stations may continue this procedure to carry on a

“silent” conversation. Soft Keys must be off (Mode 70) at the sending and
receiving stations for this feature to operate.

Listen for a busy tone.
The LCD displays “MODE NO.?"

The LCD displays “OVER TO STNN MSG NO?”

4-11



STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE : MESSAGES AND MEMOS -

To Return a Message
(within 30 seconds) from
the Busy Station After

. Enter the desired
message number.

Press the Page
button.

Receiving a “Busy
Station” Message:

1.

2.
3.

4-12

Press the Mode
button.

Dial 2.
Enter the desired

message number.

Press the Page
button.

Personal message (10 ~ 19) and system message (60 ~ 99). The LCD display?"‘ ;
the message. v

The LCD displays “MSG SEND". The destination station beeps four times and
the message is displayed for 30 seconds, or until the originating station hangs

up.

The LCD displays “MODE NO?”

The LCD displays "OVER TO STNN MSG NO?”

Personal message (10 ~ 19) and system message (60 ~ 99). The LCD displays
the message.

The LCD displays “MSG SEND".



INDEX

-A

~ount Code
Calls 1-3
Changes 2-6, 2-7
Alphanumeric Messages 1-4, 4-1
Auto Busy Redial Display 1-3
Automatic Callback Display 1-4
Automatic Line Selection Display
1-4
B
Busy Field Display 1-4, 2-5
Busy Override Display. See
Override Displays
Busy Station Messaging 4-11

]
Call Forward 1-5, 2-2
All Calis 2-2
Busy 2-2
Busy/No Answer 2-2
Display 1-5
External 2-2
Fixed 2-2
No Answer 2-2
-7 Tetting 2-2
~ « Number-Intercom Display 1-5
Call Pickup Display 1-5
Called/Calling Station Messaging.
See Messages and Memos
Cenference Calls 3-1
CO Line Identification Display 1-5
CO Line Number Display 1-5

D

Date/Time/Day
Adjustment 2-1
Display 1-6

Dialed Number Display 1-6

Dialpad Information 4-2

Direct Inward System Access
(DISA) Security Code 2-5

Do Not Disturb Override Display.
See Override Displays

Door Phone/Monitor Display 1-7

STRATA DK280 DIGITAL LCD TELEPHONE

E

Elapsed Time Display 1-7

Executive Override Display. See
Override Displays

G

Group Called Station Messaging.

See Messages and Memos

I
Intercom Number Display 1-7

L

Liquid Crystal Display
Feature Buttons 1-1
Functions 1-1, 1-3
Name/Number 1-7, 4-5

Least Cost Routing Display 1-7

M

Message Waiting
Display 1-8
Use of 2-3

Messages and Memos 4-1
Busy Station Messaging 4-11
Called Station Messaging 4-9
Calling Station Messaging 4-3
Group Called Station

Messaging 4-10
Preprogrammed 4-3
Recording 4-1
Remote Calling Station
Messaging 4-10

Sending 4-9
Storing 4-1
System Messages 4-3

Mode
Button 1-1
Definitions 1-2
Exit 2-5

(o] .

Off-hook Call Announce Display
1-8

Override Displays 1-8

p

Page Button 1-1

Privacy Override Display. See
Override Displays

Preprogrammed Messages. See
Messages and Memos

R

Recalling Station Display 1-9

Recording a Message. See
Messages and Memos

Remote Calling Station
Messaging. See Messages and
Memos

S
Scroll Button 1-1
Soft Keys 3-1
Prompt Definitions 3-4
Activation/Deactivation 3-5
Speed Dial
Display 1-9
Use of 4-7
Station to Station Message
Waiting. See Message Waiting
Store a Message. See Messages
and Memos
System Messages. See Messages
and Memos

T
Timed Reminders 4-8
Toll Restriction Override/
Traveling Class Codes
Display 1-9
Setting 2-6
Two-CO Line Call Displays 1-9
\'
Verified Account Code 2-7
Voice Mail (Message Waiting)
Display 1-8
Use of 2-4

Index-1



	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Chapter 1
	Liquid Crystal Display
	Mode Definitions
	Summary of LCD Functions

	Chapter 2
	Date/Time/Day Adjustment
	Call Fowarding
	Station-to-Station Message Waiting
	Voice Mail
	Busy Field Display, Mode Exit, DISA Security Code
	Toll Restriction Override
	Verified Account Code Change

	Chapter 3
	General Description, How To Use Soft Keys
	Soft Key Prompt Definitions
	Soft Key Activation, Deactivation

	Chapter 4
	LCD Alphanumeric Messages, Storing a Message, Recording a Message
	Dialpad Information
	Programming System Messages, Adding Preprogrammed Messages, Messaging
	Storing LCD Name/Number Display
	Speed Dial Memo
	Timed Reminders With Memo
	Message Sending
	Group Called Station Messaging
	Remote Calling Station Messaging

	Index

